
 

 

TO:  Mt. Lebanon Commission 

 

FROM: Stephen M. Feller, Manager 

 

DATE: March 21, 2014 

 

SUBJECT: Agenda – Adjourned Meeting – March 24, 2014 

 

Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – Roll Call 

 

 

JB 1. Report by Junior Commissioner Danielle Deiseroth. 

 

JB 2. Citizen Comments. 

 

SS 3. Consideration of the minutes from the Regular Meeting held March 11, 2014. - passed 

 

Recommended Action: Move to approve the minutes. 

 

KF 4. Public hearing on Ordinance (Bill No. 03-14) amending Ordinance No. 3028 and  

  re-enacting the Provisions of Section 906, Chapter X of the Mt. Lebanon Code, addressing  

  Permit Parking Zones. – hearing conducted 

 

Ordinance No. 3028 enacted March 26, 2001, and most recently amended by Ordinance No. 

3208, provided for the creation of night permit parking zones. The proposed ordinance would 

eliminate the sunset provisions of Section 906, Chapter X of the Mt. Lebanon Code.  Any Permit 

Parking Zones established under this ordinance would remain in effect until modified or 

rescinded.  This ordinance was introduced March 11, 2014. 

 

Recommended Action:   JB   1.  Conduct the public hearing. 

  

DB 5. Consideration of Ordinance (Bill No. 2-14), a Rezoning Request from Residential 

Resources and Green Development, Inc. to rezone lot and block 97-F-185, having a street 

address of 2904 Castlegate Avenue, most formerly known as the Bradley Center from R-

2 Single-family Residential District to R-4 Multi-family-Mixed Residential District. - 

tabled 

 

On January 28, 2014, the Planning Board recommended approval of the Residential Resources 

and Green Development request to rezone property from R-2 to R-4. The ordinance was 

introduced February 11, 2014, and the public hearing was held February 24, 2014. 

 

Recommended Action:  Move to enact Ordinance (Bill No. 2-14).  

 

SS 6. Consideration of Resolution No. R-7-14 amending the Mt. Lebanon Civil Service  

  Rules and Regulations. - passed 

 

The Mt. Lebanon Civil Service Rules and regulations establish the procedures for police and 

fire employees related to hiring, promotion and discipline.  Recently the rules and regulations 

were amended by the Civil Service Board. Changes to the rules and regulations are generally 

administrative, in areas such as administrative procedures and scoring systems for hiring and 

http://mtlebanon.org/Archive.aspx?ADID=2026
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/10154
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/10097
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/10193


 

 

promotion examinations, retention of eligibility lists, and changes to the Rules to comply with 

legislative revisions of the First Class Township Code.   

 

Recommended Action:      Move to adopt Resolution No. R-7-14 authorizing the 

amendments to the Mt. Lebanon Civil Service Rules and Regulations. 

 

KF 7. Consideration of Resolution No. R-8-14 concerning Pennsylvania Department of  

Conservation and Natural Resources Grant Application for N. Meadowcroft Park 

Improvements. - passed 

 

The municipality has prepared a grant application to DCNR to make accessibility improvements 

and upgrades to the tennis and basketball courts totaling $236,661.  The grant requires a 50/50 

funding match with both parties contributing up to $118,330.50.  Before submitting the grant 

application the Commission must approve a Resolution to accept the terms and conditions of 

the grant and to authorize the Manager to sign the grant agreement signature page. 

 

Recommendation Action:  Move to approve Resolution No. R-8-14 as required by DCNR. 

 

DB 8. Request authorization to submit a grant application to the Pennsylvania Department of  

  Conservation and Natural Resources (DCNR). - passed 

 

Grant funding for recreational facilities is available through a competitive proposal application 

program offered by the DCNR.  The Municipality is interested in making accessibility and 

facility improvements at N. Meadowcroft Park.  These improvement will make enhanced 

recreational facilities accessible to residents with disabilities.  The improvements are supported 

by the Parks Advisory Board and the accessibility improvements are included in the Parks 

Master Plan.  Upgrades will be made to the basketball and tennis courts.  The improvements 

total $236,661 and the grant requires a 50/50 funding match, with each party contributing up to 

$118,330.50.  The municipality is seeking CDBG funding to cover a portion of the local match. 

 

Recommendation Action:  Move to authorize the Manager to submit a grant application to 

DCNR for improvements at N. Meadowcroft Park. 

 

SS 9. Consideration for the award of the Road Reconstruction Program. - passed 
 

Bids were received on March 14, 2014.  

 

Streets included in the bid package were Boxwood Drive, Crescent Drive, Crestvue Manor 

Drive, Dillon Drive, Jefferson Drive, Oakwood Drive, Osage Road, Rocklynn Place, Twin Hills 

Drive and Woodland Drive.        

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

 

  Total Base Bid Total Alt. Bid   Total 

Niando Construction, Inc. $1,709,161.40  $159,275.00            $1,868,436.40 

A. Merante Contracting $1,916,784.00  $148,565.00            $2,065,349.00 

 

http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/10194


 

 

The bid documents allow for the award of any combination of base and alternate bids. The 

engineer recommends the award as listed in the Recommended Action. The results on bids 

received are as follows: 

    Base Bid  Alt. Bid   Total 

Niando Construction, Inc. $1,709,161.40  $106,175.00  $1,815,336.40 

A. Merante Contracting $1,916,784.00  $100,570.00   $2,017,354.00 

 

The project will be funded through various funds as follows: 

 

       Bid Amount  Budgeted Amount 

 Capital Improvements (Streets)  $1,236,104.40 $1,600,000.00 

 Stormwater Fund (Curbs)   $   383,897.00 $   500,000.00 

 Stormwater Fund (Stormwater)  $   195,335.00 $   195,335.00 

       $1,815,336.40 

 

Niando Construction has successfully completed the road reconstruction project in previous 

years, and the Municipal Engineer recommends this award. The engineer’s estimate for this 

contract was $1,916,100. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Boxwood Drive Base Bid, Crescent Drive 

Base Bid, Crestvue Manor Drive Base Bid, Dillon Drive Base Bid, Jefferson Drive Base Bid, 

Oakwood Drive Base Bid, Osage Road Base Bid, Rocklynn Place Base Bid, Twin Hills Drive 

Base Bid, Woodland Drive Base Bid, Dillon Drive Alternate Bid, Jefferson Drive Alternate 

Bid, Oakwood Drive Alternate Bid and Twin Hills Alternate Bid to Niando Construction, Inc. 

in the amount of $1,815,336.40. 

 

KF 10. Consideration for the award of the Street Maintenance Program. - passed 

 

Bids were received on March 14, 2014. The major bid items are milling of existing materials, 

leveling with one-inch thick bituminous pavement (where applicable), paving fabric, 1-1/2” thick 

minimum bituminous overlay and bituminous binder throughout the Municipality of Mt. Lebanon. 

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

 

El Grande Industries   $288,200.00 

A. Folino Construction, Inc.  $292,903.75 

Peter J. Caruso & Sons  $305,995.50 

T.A. Robinson Asphalt  $315,713.25 

Morgan Excavating   $335,148.50 

 

The low bidder has previous experience with similar projects, and the Municipal Engineer 

recommends this award.  The engineer’s estimate was $274,100. 

 

This project will be funded through the resurfacing budget, the ADA ramps through the 

reconstruction budget and the traffic calming devices through the traffic calming budget. The 

bid is separated as follows: 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Resurfacing   $262,125 

Reconstruction  $  15,525 

Traffic   $  10,550 

Total    $288,200 

 

Sufficient funds exist within all budgets to complete the project. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Street Maintenance Program to El Grande 

Industries in the amount $288,200. 

 

DB 11. Consideration for the award of the Crack Sealing and Utility Patch Program. - passed 

 

Bids were received on March 14, 2014.  This project includes the crack sealing of various streets 

and utility patch milling/overlays throughout the Municipality of Mt. Lebanon. The crack 

sealing program includes approximately 19,000 L.F. of sealing, and the utility patch program 

will be used to restore streets where sewer repairs were completed and will be paid from the 

sanitary sewer fund. 

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

 

Bidder 

Base Bid No. 1 – 

Crack Sealing 

Base Bid No. 2 – 

Utility Patches 

 

Total 

Russell Standard Corp $20,939.00 $28,625.00 $49,564.00 

A. Folino Construction $20,042.50 $31,606.25 $51,648.75 

 

The low bidder has previously completed other projects for Mt. Lebanon in a satisfactory 

manner, and the Municipal Engineer recommends the award. The engineer’s estimate for crack 

sealing and utility patches was $58,310. The budgeted amount for crack sealing is $23,625. 

Utility patch work is reimbursed to the Municipality by various utility companies. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Crack Sealing and Utility Patch Program 

contract to Russell Standard Corp. in the amount of $49,564 for Base Bid No. 1 and Base Bid 

No. 2.  

 

SS 12. Consideration for the award of the Street Rejuvenator Program. - passed 

 

Bids were received on February 20, 2013.  This project includes the application of 

approximately 30,000 SY of reclamite pavement rejuvenator throughout the Municipality. 

Reclamite is a cost-effective way to extend the life of the asphalt pavement and has been used 

successfully by the Municipality for over 20 years. 

 

The original contract included a base year, 2013, with two optional renewal periods. This would 

allow the contract to be extended at Mt. Lebanon’s sole discretion until 2015 to maintain 

continuity. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

The Municipal Engineer verified the bid in 2013 as follows: 

 

Contractor 2013 Base Bid 2014 Renewal 2015 Renewal 

Pavement Technology, Inc. $   24,900 $   26,145 $   26,145 

 

In accordance with the provisions of the contract, the low bidder was selected based upon the 

three-year total, and in 2013, Pavement Technology, Inc., completed year one of the contract.  

The Municipal Engineer, based upon past performance of the contractor, recommends award 

of the second year of the contract to Pavement Technology, Inc. The budgeted amount for the 

project was $26,670.  

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Street Rejuvenator Program to Pavement 

Technology, Inc., in the amount of $26,145 for the Base Bid. 
 

KF 13. Consideration of the award for the Sidewalk Reconstruction Program for Root- 

  Damaged Sidewalks. - passed 

 

Bids were received on March 14, 2014. This contact consists of the removal and replacement 

of concrete sidewalk damaged by tree roots throughout the Municipality. 
 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

   

 Excaliber Construction  $  67,487.50 

 G. Pasquale and Sons Construction  $  76,112.50 

 Sobansky Contracting  $224,950.00 

 

The low bidder has completed other work in the past for the Municipality in a satisfactory 

manner, and the Municipal Engineer recommends the award. The engineer’s estimate for this 

contract is $75,000. The budgeted amount for this contract is $77,500. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Root-Damaged Sidewalks contract to 

Excaliber Construction in the amount of $67,487.50. 

 

DB 14. Consideration of the award for the Sidewalk Reconstruction Program.  - passed 

 

Bids were received on March 14, 2014 (main road assessment). This contract consists of the 

removal and replacement of concrete sidewalk throughout the Municipality.  
 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

  

 Excaliber Construction   $  54,050.00 

 G. Pasquale & Sons Construction  $  59,968.75 

 Next Construction    $  84,875.00 

 Sobansky Contracting    $150,843.00   

 

The low bidder has completed other projects in the past for the Municipality in a satisfactory 

manner, and the Municipal Engineer recommends the award.  

 

The engineer’s estimate for this contract is $65,100. The budgeted amount is $65,610. 

 



 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Sidewalk Reconstruction Program contract to 

Excaliber Construction in the amount of $54,050. 

 

SS 15. Consideration for the Award of the Curb Reconstruction Program Contract. - passed 

 

Bids were received on March 14, 2014.  The project consists of the removal and replacement 

of various sizes of concrete straight curb, concrete roll curb, and concrete curb and gutter 

throughout the Municipality. 

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bids as follows: 

 

  Excaliber Construction $46,050.00 

  G. Pasquale & Sons Construction $47,877.50 

  Next Construction $58,150.00 

  Joseph Palmieri Construction, Inc. $61,300.00 

  Sobansky Contracting $70,091.00 

  

The low bidder completed has completed concrete work in the past for the Municipality in a 

satisfactory manner, and the Municipal Engineer recommends the award. The engineer’s 

estimate for this contract is $47,970.  The budgeted amount for this contract is $49,210. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Curb Reconstruction Program contract to 

Excaliber Construction in the amount of $46,050. 

 

KF 16. Consideration for the award of the Brick Pavement Restoration Program. - passed 

 

Bids were received on March 14, 2014.  The project consists of the removal and replacement 

of deteriorated portions of brick streets throughout the Municipality. 

 

The Municipal Engineer has verified the bid as follows: 

 

Excaliber Construction – WITHDRAWN – $  19,330.00 

Next Construction, Inc. $  48,120.00 

Cilenti Construction Co., Inc. $  63,281.50 

Sobansky Contracting $  85,217.00 

A. Merante Contracting $  95,890.00 

D’Andrea Plumbing and Construction $  95,975.00 

Investment and Enterprise $153,775.00 

  

The low bidder for the project was Excaliber Construction in the amount of $19,330. Excaliber 

Construction has since rescinded its bid. The next lowest bidder is Next Construction, Inc., in 

the amount of $48,120.  Next Construction has indicated that they will honor their bid.   

 

The low bidder has completed similar work for the Municipality in the past in a satisfactory 

manner, and the Municipal Engineer recommends the award. The engineer’s estimate for this 

contract is $51,275. The budgeted amount for this contract is $51,414. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to award the Brick Pavement Restoration Program contract 

to Next Construction in the amount of $48,120. 

 



 

 

DB 17. Appointments to municipal boards. - passed 

 

The Municipality maintains 16 boards and authorities involving 95 citizen volunteers.  The 

Commission thanks all of these dedicated residents for their hours of service to the municipality.  

At this time, it is necessary to reappoint members who are eligible for another term and to 

appoint new members to fill vacancies caused by board member retirements or resignations. 

 

Recommended Action:   Move to Reappoint And to Appoint: 

 

 

SS 18. Consideration of the expenditure list for February totaling $2,824,869.68. - passed 

 

Recommended Action: Move to approve the expenditure list for February totaling 

$2,824,869.68. 

 

KF 19. Departmental reports. - filed 

 

  Recommended Action: Ask that the reports be received and filed. 

 

SF 20. Manager announcements. 

 

JB 21. Adjournment. 

 

 


